INDIAN WELLS CITY COUNCIL October 24, 2024



To: City Council

From: City Manager Department

Prepared by: Angelica Avila, City Clerk

Subject: Sponsorship Request Benefiting the Joslyn Senior Center

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Council **APPROVES** sponsorship request in the amount of \$1,000 for the Joslyn Center Season Kickoff event held on November 1, 2024, at the William Cody Petrie House in Indian Wells; and

AUTHORIZES the attendance of Council Members at the event; and

FINDS the action exempt from CEQA review under CEQA Guidelines section 15061(b)(3).

DISCUSSION:

The City received a sponsorship request for the Joslyn Senior Center Season Kickoff event on November 1, 2024, at the William Cody Petrie House in Indian Wells. The Joslyn Senior Center is part of the three Cove Communities that serve Indian Wells residents. The Joslyn Center programs include social services and wellness programs such as Meals on Wheels, Brain Boot Camp, and mental health counseling that do not require membership.

As part of the City's efforts to support charitable events held in Indian Wells, the Council established a line item in the budget in the amount of \$6,000 to support such events. The sponsorship request for this event is \$1,000 for the Joslyn Senior Center Programs.

OPTIONS:

- 1. Staff recommendation for sponsorship in the amount of \$1,000.
- 2. Council provides alternative direction.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Funds are available in the FY 2024-25 Budget for this event and a supplemental appropriation is not necessary.

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA):

The action is not a project within the meaning of Section 15378 of the State of California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") Guidelines, because it has no potential for resulting in physical change in the environment, directly or indirectly; and that the action is nonetheless exempt from the requirements of CEQA in that the activity is covered by the general rule that CEQA applies only to projects that have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment. (14 CCR 15061(b)(3).)

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Event Information